
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

RAKESH WAHI
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

CHARLESTON AREA MEDICAL CENTER, INCORPORATED, A West
Virginia Corporation, *et al.*
Defendant – Appellee

An appeal from the Southern District
of West Virginia at Charleston
District No. 0425-2, 2:04-cv-00019
(James R. Goodwin, Presiding Judge)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS FILED IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Andrew L. Schlafly
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, NJ 07931
Telephone: (908) 719-8608
Fax: (212) 214-0354
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* The Association
of American Physicians & Surgeons

March 11, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Identity, Interest and Source of Authority to File	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. HCQIA Immunity Does Not Extend to Peer Review Action Taken in the Absence of a Hearing	6
II. Applying HCQIA Immunity Despite a Lack of a Hearing Would Frustrate Competition, Innovation, and Quality Medical Care	12
III. A Hearing is Essential to Deter and Inhibit Sham Peer Review, and Granting Immunity in the Absence of a Hearing Would Have Dire Consequences.....	15
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abshire v. Cline</i> , 193 W. Va. 180 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Clark v. Columbia/HCA Info. Servs.</i> , 25 P.3d 215 (Sup. Ct. Nev. 2001).....	11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	10
<i>Harris v. Bradley Mem. Hosp. & Health Ctr.</i> , 2005 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1401 (May 19, 2005)	11
<i>Horner v. Dep't of Mental Health, Mental Retardation, & Substance Abuse Servs.</i> , 268 Va. 187 (2004)	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	10
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	10
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	13
<i>Premiere Network Servs. v. SBC Comm.</i> , 440 F.3d 683 (5 th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	11
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	1
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	10
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4 th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 576 (1995).....	10

<i>United States v. Rutgard</i> , 116 F.3d 1270 (9 th Cir. 1997)	1-2
<i>Wahi v. Charleston Area Med. Center</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. W.Va. 2006).	3, 6
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	8

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 11101(4)	8
----------------------------	---

OTHER

Roland Chalifoux, Jr., M.D., “So What Is a Sham Peer Review?” 7 <i>Medscape General Medicine</i> (No. 4) (2005).....	16
Jeff Chu, “Doctors Who Hurt Doctors,” <i>Time</i> 52 (Aug. 15, 2005).....	17
H. Friendly, “Federalism: A Foreword,” 86 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 1019 (1977).....	10
Todd J. Gillman, “Pioneering Heart Surgeon to Get Congressional Gold Medal,” <i>Dallas Morning News</i> (Sept. 8, 2007).....	12
Lawrence Huntoon, M.D., Ph.D., “Abuse of the ‘Disruptive Physician’ Clause,” <i>Journal of American Physicians and Surgeons</i> (Fall 2004).....	16
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 51</i>	4
John Minarcik, M.D., “Sham Peer Review: a Pathology Report,” <i>Journal of American Physicians and Surgeons</i> (Winter 2004)	16
William Parmley, “Clinical Peer Review or Competitive Hatchet Job,” 36 <i>Journal of the American College of Cardiology</i> 2347 (2000)	16
Scott Plantz, M.D., <i>et al.</i> , “A National Survey of Board-Certified Emergency Physicians: Quality of Care and Practice Structure Issues,” 16 <i>Am. J. of Emerg. Med.</i> (Jan. 1998)	13
Bob Stuart, “Court Rules for Whistleblower,” <i>News Virginian</i> (June 16, 2004)....	14

William Summers, “Sham Peer Review: A Psychiatrist’s Experience and Analysis,” <i>Journal of American Physicians and Surgeons</i> (Winter 2005) ...	16
David Townsend, “Hospital Peer Review Is a Kangaroo Court,” <i>Medical Economics</i> (Feb. 7, 2000).....	16
Steve Twedt, “The Cost of Courage: How the Tables Turn on Doctors,” <i>Pittsburgh Post-Gazette</i> (Oct. 26, 2003)	15
Gail Weiss, “Is Peer Review Worth Saving?” <i>Medical Economics</i> (Feb. 18, 2005).....	15
G. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1969).....	10
John Zicconi, “Due Process or Professional Assassination?” <i>Unique Opportunities</i> (March/April 2001).....	15
http://www.allianceforpatientsafety.org/hs2.pdf	14
http://www.dallasnews.com/sharedcontent/dws/news/nation/stories/DN-debakey_08tex.ART.State.Edition1.4228788.html	13
http://www.jpands.org/vol9no3/huntoon.pdf	16
http://www.jpands.org/vol9no4/minarcik.pdf	16
http://www.jpands.org/vol10no4/summers.pdf	16
http://www.memag.com/memag/article/articleDetail.jsp?id=147405	15
http://www.post-gazette.com/pg/03299/234499.stm	14, 15
http://www.uoworks.com/pdfs/feats/PEERREVIEW.pdf	16
